FILE:

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

CSSTP-0007-00(691) Douglas Paulding
STP00-0186-01(011) CSSTP-0006-00(900)(901)

P.I. Nos.: 0007691/720970/0006900/0006901

SR 92 Widening and Reconstruction

DATE:

OFFICE: Engineering Services

August 7, 2009

Ronald E. Wishon, Project Review Engineer % £

James B. Buchan, PE, State Urban Design Engineer

Attn.: Neal O’Brien

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above projects was held May 5-9, 2008. Responses were received on
August 6, 2009. Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives
are indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the VE alternatives
recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

REALIGNMENT PROJECT

TYPICAL SECTION (TS-R)

Drive to Malone
Driveto 11 ft. wide

. . Potential

ALT # Description Savings/L.CC Implement Comments

Construct Multiuse
TS-R-1 | trail with asphalt in $239,639 Yes This will be done.

lieu of PCC

Reduce inside lanes

from Plaza Ninety ; Since TS-R-5 will be done, this
TS-R-2 Two Drive to Malone B290,347 Ne cannot be done.

Drive to 11 ft. wide

Proposed = . . ;

Use 6 in. x 24 in. $170,130 Reductm.n m the width of the

M —— gutter will increase gutter spread
TS-R-4 . . No requiring additional inlets and

of 8 in. x 30 in. curb Actual = s L .

A g cross drains. This will result in a
and gutter ($-66,975) i
b } cost increase.
Cost increase

Reduce all lanes from

Plaza Ninety Two D
TS-R-5 $871,639 Yes This will be done.




CSSTP-0007-00(691) Douglas Paulding

STP00-0186-01(011) CSSTP-0006-00(900)(901)

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.L Nos. 0007691/720970
0006900/0006901
Page 2

Use rural shoulder in
lieu of urban shoulder

($-109,064)

This recommendation was
included in the report to provide a
comparison for the designer. The
VE Study Report contains more

BB | B0 Htlwtllome Cost increase He potential  disadvantages  than
Community Center to ;
Miiloie Road advantages. The recommendation
SRS will not be implemented due to the
increase in cost.
HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT (HA-R)
Modify horizontal
HA-R-1 | alignment at North $793,600 Yes This will be done.
end tie-in
Consolidate the SR
92 realignment This will require additional study
HA-R-2 broken back curve Design Yes during preliminary engineering,
under the railroad Suggestion but if feasible, it will be
bridge to a single implemented.
curve
This alternative would increase
Proposed = the NEPA footprint, delaying
Reconfigure Old SR $271,006 environmental approval.
HA-R-3A | 92 and Realigned SR No Calculations by the Designer
92 intersection Actual = indicate actual savings to be less
$124,390 than half of what was proposed by
the VE Team.
Proposed =
Becontignee Old SR $437,174 This alternative would impact
92 and Realigned SR . .
" : Jesse Davis Park, resulting in a
HA-R-3B | 92 intersection and No ; ;
. Actual = section 4(f) evaluation and
Malone Street/Davis $281.590 AS0EV : ial |
Street intersection : elaying environmental approval.
This recommendation was
Connect Hospital propose.d carly - e demgln
Drive only to SR 92 process; however, this resulted in
HA-R-3 $1,732,490 No unacceptable LOS at the SR
and cul-de-sac . . . .
Fairburn Road 92/Hospital Drive intersection.
Combined traffic volumes (32,000
vpd in 2035) are relatively high.
Cooper Street westbound is
Reconstruct Cooper S,
Siiadi il belween anticipated to have queue lengths
HA-R-9 Y $449,799 No of 280 ft in the AM peak hour and
SR 92 and Dorsett . )
Street 400 ft in the Project Manager

peak hour.




CSSTP-0007-00(691) Douglas Paulding

STP00-0186-01(011) CSSTP-0006-00(900)(901)

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. Nos. 0007691/720970
0006900/0006901
Page 3

Reduce Cross Roads
HA-R-10 | north of Cooper $33,884 Yes This will be done.
Street to 11 fi. lanes
E;gfﬁ:t:tn;il;z The final determination of median
i ill
HA-R-11 | Street and make $85,723 Yes g » and pinrli ubﬁf
Brown Street Right-in : ; | P
Right-out involvement is complete.
i o The final determination of median
HA-R-13 | and connect it to SR $185,270 Yes oo eda“d i w‘“ubﬁz
92 opposite Colquitt ) . ! P
Street involvement is complete.
RETAINING WALL (RW-R)
o _ A revised cost savings was
E;HESEESJEEUSSR?S ngg:?g; calculated because the VE Study
RW-R-2A | Grade Separation Yes rwe:ﬁnmll:nn:tahtlonaﬁd arl'la:;gorrte;;
retaining walls in the Actual = = B
SW qadrast $3.893 proposed wall in the wrong
’ location.
- Proposed =
génf;n;a;::;;%SsRn $53,162 A revised cost savings was
RW-R-2B | Grade Separation Yes calculated because the VE Study
ccbainin el:valls it Actual = recommendation used the incorrect
g 1 ($-189,593) wall length.
NE quadrant R
Cost increase
BRIDGES (B-R)
Use retaining walls in The Office of Bridge Design has
B-R-1 lieu of longer spans at $672,672 No stated that the railroad will not
the bridges allow this alternative.
A future project along US 78
Proposed = proposes four 11-foot lanes, two
Build US 78 bridge 51 lp 16.720 4-foot bike lanes, a 19-foot raised
B.R-2 for current lane o Yes, with median and a 5-foot sidewalk.
requirements and —_— modifications | The proposed typical section for
widen in the future $167.508 the SR 92 project will be reduced

to match what is proposed in the
future project along US 78.




CSSTP-0007-00(691) Douglas Paulding

STP00-0186-01(011) CSSTP-0006-00(900)(901)

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. Nos. 0007691/720970
0006900/0006901
Page 4

BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION (BC-R)

Building US 78 permanently at the

20 fi.

current detour location will
. Proposed = require thle purchase of perm‘anent
Build US 78 ROW which was not shown in the
$239,635 .
permanently at VE Study report. This would
BC-R-3 No ; ;
current detour Actual = reduce the proposed savings. This
location would require acquisition of a
$141,006 S . ;
historic parcel, resulting in a
section 4(f) evaluation and
delaying environmental approval.
Tuchniel b twin oy s"hls will re;_]m_re addltlon_al st}xdy
BC-R-5 | precast boxes under esign Yes uring preluninaty engmeering,
; Suggestion but if feasible, it will be
railroad :
implementexd.
VERTICAL ALIGNMENT (VA-R)
Flatten SR 92 - zhjs will reﬁul_re addltlon_al St!.ldy
VA-R-1 | mainline grades under aRbT Yes HEOE  Prelmnary  CHgMong,
. Suggestion but if feasible, it will be
railroad )
implemented.
This recommendation was
included in the report to provide
validation of the originally
Realign SR 92to US | (-$442,410) Proposed desigri; The'VE Stidy
VA-R-2 o e No Report contains more potential
78 ramp Cost increase .
disadvantages than advantages.
The recommendation will not be
implemented due to the increase in
cost.
WIDENING PROJECT
TYPICAL SECTION (TS-W)
i Potential
ALT # Description Savings/LCC Implement Comments
Reduce the median
TS-W-1 | width from 24 ft. to $279,862 Yes This will be done.




CSSTP-0007-00(691) Douglas Paulding

P.I. Nos. 0007691/720970

STP00-0186-01(011) CSSTP-0006-00(900)(901) 0006900/0006901
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives Page 5
Proposed = - ;
Use 6 in. x 24 in. $236,149 Eeentlon: 1u its: widis ot th;
sl oxtfber dn s gutter will increase gu_tter sprea
PEWeg | 2 : No requiring additional inlets and
of 8 in. x 30 in. curb Actual = - e .
. ; s cross drains. This will result in a
and gutter in median (-$961,741) :
P cost increase.
Cost increase
Based on a Life Cycle Cost
Overlay existing SR Analysis done by the Office of
TS-W-5 | 92 pavement and $5,414,545 No Materials and Research, PCC
widen Pavement will be utilized along
this section of SR 92.
Traffic analysis indicates the
Build a four lane roadway will operate with an
TS-W-7 dmdefi lughwgy now $7,560.467 No acceptable LOS in 2015 with a 4-
and widen to six lanes lane roadway; however, a 6-lane
in the future facility is needed to accommodate
design year 2035 traffic.
Reduce through lanes
TS-W-10 | from 12 fi. wide to 11 $2,348,908 Yes This will be done.
ft. wide
Reduce inside lanes . . .
TS-W-12 | from 12 fi. wideto 11 |  $782,969 No Stiier TBV-L) will be-Hone; this
. cannot be done.
ft. wide
BRIDGES (B-W)
Retain existing bridge This will require additional study
i over Lick Log Creek during preliminary engineering,
BWS |ans widen for new 5412637 b but if feasible, it will be
typical section implemented.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

Approved:

LBl .

Date: 8\10 IOCI

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer




CSSTP-0007-00(691) Douglas Paulding
STP00-0186-01(011) CSSTP-0006-00(900)(901)
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

REW/LLM

Attachments

c Genetha Rice Singleton
Paul Liles/Bill Duvall/Bill Ingalsbe
Chuck Hasty/Neal O’Brien/Jill Franks/Keith Collins
Mickey McGee/Loren Bartlett
Kenny Beckworth
Ken Werho
Laura Rish
Lisa Myers
Matt Sanders

P.I. Nos. 0007691/720970
0006900/0006901
Page 6



FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

CSSTP-0006-00(900), CSSTP-0006-00(901) oFFice  Urban Design
STP00-0186-01(011) Douglas County

P.1.’s 0006900, 0006901, and 720970

CSSTP-0007-00(691) Douglas & Paulding Counties

P.1. 0007691

Siﬂ from/%ureleeELanef Nebo Road pATE August 5, 2009

James B. Buchan, P.E., State Urban Design Engineer

Ron Wishon, State Project Review Administrator
Attention: Lisa Myers

Value Engineering Study Report Response

This office has received and reviewed the recommendations of the Value Engineering (VE)
Study Workshop Report dated May 22, 2008. The above projects are being designed under a
local government agreement with the City of Douglasville. The City put their consultant,
Croy Engineering, on hold after the VE Report was submitted. Croy was not given a notice
to proceed from the City to begin addressing the VE recommendations until April 1, 2009.
Attached are the responses to the VE report recommendations provided by Croy Engineering.
This office has reviewed and concurs with the attached responses.

If there are any questions or comments concerning these recommendations, please contact
Neal O'Brien at (404) 631-1725.

JBB:WNO
Attachment

cc: Director of Preconstruction
Paul Liles, State Bridge Engineer

Page 1 of |



Value Engineering Study Report RESPONSE
SR 92 Realignment and Widening
Project No. CSSTP-0007-00{691), STP-186-1(11), CSSTP-0006-00(900), CSSTP-0007-00(901)
PI No. 0007691/720970/0006900/0006901
Douglas and Paulding County

REALIGNMENT PROJECT
SR 92 Realignment from Duralee Lane to Malone Road (P.I. No.720970/0006900/0006901)

TYPICAL SECTION (TS-R) — REALIGNMENT PROJECT

Alternative TS-R-1

Description: Use asphalt concrete in lieu of precast concrete for the multi-use trail.
Cost Savings: $239,639
Response: Agree.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative TS-R-2

Description: Reduce inside lane width from Plaza Ninety Two Drive to Malone Drive to 11 ft.
Cost Savings: $290,347
Response: Will not implement this alternative. This request is included in TS-R-5 which will be

implemented. Savings for this alternative have been included in TS-R-5.
The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Alternative TS-R-4

Description: Use 6 in. x 24 in. curb and gutter in lieu of 8 in. x 30 in.
Cost Savings: $170,130 Revised Cost Savings: (-566,975)
Response: Disagree. Reduction in the width of the gutter will increase gutter spread requiring

additional inlets and additional cross drains along the project corridor. This alternative
would require 32 additional inlets and 1,520 LF of additional cross drain. An additional
inlet and storm drain analysis has been provided in the appendix. The right of way cost
savings would only be at a one foot width along the length of the project resulting in a
right of way savings of 11,450 square feet. The use of 6 in. x 24 in. curb and gutter along
the median would not change the overall width of the typical section; the median width
of 20 feet is measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement. This alternative
would result in a cost increase of $66,975. A revised cost savings worksheet is provided
in the Appendix.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Page 1 of 18



Alternative TS-R-5

Description: Reduce all lanes from Plaza Ninety Two Drive to Malone Drive to 11 ft.
Cost Savings: $871,039
Response: Agree.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative TS-R-7

Description: Use rural shoulder in lieu of urban shoulder from Hawthorne Community Center to
Malone Road - NOT RECOMMENDED.

Cost Savings: ($109,064)

Response: Disagree. This alternative was not recommended by the VE Team due to its increase in
cost.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT (HA-R) — REALIGNMENT PROJECT

Alternative HA-R-1

Description: Modify horizontal alignment at north end tie in.
Cost Savings: $793,600
Response: Agree.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative HA-R-2

Description: Consolidate the SR 92 realignment broken back curve under the railroad bridge to a
single curve.

Cost Savings: N/A. This was a design suggestion.

Response: Agree, although this suggestion will require additional study during Preliminary

Engineering to verify its feasibility for final implementation.
The Office of Urban Design will further study this suggestion during Preliminary Design.

Alternative HA-R-3A

Description: Reconfigure the old SR 92 and realigned SR 92 intersection.
Cost Savings: $271,006 Revised Cost Savings: 5124,390
Response: Disagree. The majority of traffic movements heading south on old SR 92 to the existing

neighborhood would create undue congestion at the proposed T- intersection. A revised
cost savings has been calculated to show a cost savings of $124,390. The current
configuration preserves much of the mainline pavement alignment resulting in a savings
of less than half of the proposed alternative savings. The right of way areas have been
revised showing a right of way reduction of 19,930 SF. The revised cost savings

Page 2 of 18



worksheet along with a revised exhibit are provided in the Appendix. This alternative
would modify (increase) the NEPA footprint; therefore is not recommended.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Alternative HA-R-3B

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Reconfigure the old SR 92 and realigned SR 92 intersection and the Malone Street/Davis
Street intersection.

$437,174 Revised Cost Savings: $281,590

Disagree. When alternative HA-R-1 is implemented, implementation of this alternative
would result in an intersection angle of 64° 53’ at the intersection of Old SR 92 and
realigned SR 92. The minimum intersection angle permitted by GDOT is 70° only if
constraints dictate.

Implementation of this alternative would impact the Jesse Davis Park on the southwest
quadrant of the intersection. Public parks receive special protection under section 4(f)
of the Department of Transportation Act (recodified in 49 U.S.C. 303 and 23 U.5.C 138).
If the official having jurisdiction over the park deems the facility “significant,” a section
4(f) evaluation must be approved by the FHWA. This evaluation, which typically takes
over a year to prepare and review for legal sufficiency, must demonstrate the impacts to
the facility have been minimized and there is no prudent nor feasible alternative to use
of the park.

Cost savings have been revised per the updates made to the estimate for HA-R-3A. The
revised cost savings is $281,590. A revised cost savings worksheet is provided in the
Appendix.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Alternative HA-R-5

Description:
Cost Savings:

Response:

Connect Hospital Drive only to SR 92 and cul-de-sac Fairburn Road.
$1,732,490

Disagree. Hospital Drive connects SR 92 to the hospital and Douglas County
Administration Center; Fairburn Road connects SR 92 to downtown Douglasville. These
two intersecting roads are anticipated to carry a combined volume of 32,000 vpd in year
2035, with most of the volume along Hospital Drive. Closing Old Fairburn Road from
Hospital Drive to SR 92 was considered early in the study; however, this resulted in
unacceptable LOS at the SR 92 at Hospital Drive intersection. The reason inclusion of
both intersections with SR 92 works so well is based on the heavy turning movements at
SR 92. Since nearly 95% of the volume on these roads does not cross north of SR 92,
efficiency is gained by separating the north and south turning movements. The Old
Fairburn Road intersection has a heavy northbound left turn (from SR 92) with an
overlapping eastbound right turn movement {onto SR 92). The Hospital Drive
intersection has a heavy eastbound left turn movement (onto SR 92) with an
overlapping southbound right turn movement (from SR 92). These movements indicated
above can be served at the same time with a traffic signal, resulting in more efficient
operations than occur with a single intersection.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Page 3 0f18



Alternative HA-R-9

Description: Reconstruct Cooper Street only between SR 92 and Dorsett Street.
Cost Savings: $449,799
Response: Disagree. Cooper Street westbound is anticipated to experience queue lengths of 280

feet during the AM peak hour and 400 feet in the PM peak hour. To accommodate the
queues and allow right turning traffic to bypass the queue, the storage for left turning
vehicles would need to extend past Dorsett Street for the lengths indicated.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Alternative HA-R-10

Description: Reduce cross roads lanes north of Cooper Street to 11 ft. wide.
Cost Savings: $33,884
Response: Agree.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative HA-R-11

Description: Eliminate median opening at Brown Street to make Brown Street right-in right-out only.
Cost Savings: $85,723
Response: Agree. Implementation of this alternative may result in additional environmental

impacts to the neighborhood along Brown Street. Eliminating the median opening
would reduce connectivity for the seven homes along Brown Street and the adjacent
minority/low income neighborhood to the north. This alternative will be discussed as
part of the public involvement process with the adjacent communities. A final
determination of median openings and access will be determined after public
involvement is complete.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative HA-R-13

Description: Hammerhead both ends of Brown Street and connect it to SR 52 opposite Colquitt
Street.

Cost Savings: $185,270

Response: Agree. This alternative along with HA-R-11 will be considered. This alternative will be

discussed as part of the public involvement process with the adjacent communities. A
final determination of median openings and access will be determined after public
involvement is complete.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Page 4 of 18



RETAINING WALL (RW-R) — REALIGNMENT PROJECT

Alternative RW-R-2A

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Eliminate the SR 92/railroad/US 78 grade separation retaining walls in the southwest
guadrant.

$604,587 Revised Cost Savings: $3,893

Agree. Although a revised cost savings has been calculated for this alternative, the wall
location in the southwest quadrant is located along the corner of the proposed bridge.
(the location shown in the alternative exhibit is incorrect.) The length of the proposed
wall is only 74 LF and the location of the wall is not within the commercial displacement;
it is adjacent to the parcel at the corner of US 78 and Hagin Street which is currently
planned to be retained. Placement of fill material in this parcel would result in increased
R/W costs associated with the purchase of an additional parcel. An exhibit displaying the
original location has been added to the appendix. Based on the original length of wall
compared to the additional cost of the parcel, a revised cost savings has been created
showing the alternative to be a cost savings of only $3,893.45. A revised cost savings
worksheet is provided in the Appendix.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative RW-R-2B

Description:

Cost Savings:

Response:

Eliminate the SR 92/railroad/US 78 grade separation retaining walls in the northeast
quadrant.

$53,162 Revised Cost Savings: (-5189,593)

Agree. Although a revised cost savings has been calculated for this alternative, the
length of the proposed wall is only 195 LF. An exhibit displaying the original wall location
has been added to the appendix. Based on the original length of wall, a revised cost
savings has been created showing the alternative to be a cost increase of $189,593.
Although this is a cost increase, further evaluation of the proposed wall indicates that it
may not be a feasible solution. The tie backs for the proposed wall would come too
close to the existing home creating a displacement. A revised cost savings worksheet is
provided in the Appendix.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

BRIDGES (B-R) — REALIGNMENT PROJECT

Alternative B-R-1

Description:
Cost Savings:

Response:

Use retaining walls in lieu of longer spans at the bridges.
$672,672

Disagree. The railroad will not allow this alternative. This recommendation was
presented as part of the first Value Engineering Study conducted for this project on
March 1, 2004. GDOT correspondence from the Office of Bridge Design on May 24, 2004
states that the railroad will not allow shortening the bridge spans by using MSE walls.
Please see the following email excerpt from the VE Report Response:

Page 5 of 18



-—--0Original Message---—--

From: Tiernan, John

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2004 10:57 AM

To: O'Brien, Neal

Cc: Liles, Paul; Clements, Lyn; Mulling, David; Myers, Lisa
Subject: STP-186-1{11)Douglas, P.I. No. 720970

VE,Study - Relocation of SR 92
Neal, '
| have reviewed the recommendations made in the VE study for the above project and have the following comments:

NS Railway bridge over SR 92: The railroad will not accept MSE walls supporting their tracks. Any walls built to suppart the tracks
or the ends of the bridge will have to be cas{-m-place concrete.

US 78 (SR 5, 8) bridge over SR 92: MSE walls should be used only if cast-ln-place walls are used at the railroad bridge. Pile end
bents will not work if the rock elevation is above the elevation of the bottom of the MSE walls.

Strickland Street bridge over SR 92: Same comments as for the US 78 bridge.

" Due to the need to use cast-in-place walls at the railroad bridge, the Bridge Office recommends that the longer spans with end
slopes be used as originally proposed.

Jul't‘.an Tiernan, P.E.

Assustant State Brldge Engineer

Offige of Bridge Design

Gebrgia Department of Transportation
404-656-5284

On July 1, 2004, GDOT's Office of Urban design concluded the following in the Value
Engineering Study Report Response:

Alternative #2 of the VE report is also not feasible. The Bridge Office has reviewed this
alternative and stated that the railroad will not accept MSE walls supporting their tracks.

Any walls for the railroad bridge would have to be cast-in-place walls. The U.S. 78 and
Strickland Street bridges can have MSE walls only if cast-in-place is used on the railroad
bridge. The Bridge Office also stated that pile end bents will not work if the rock elevation is
above the elevation of the bottom of the MSE walls. The Bridge Office recommends that the
longer spans with end slopes be used as proposed in the concept.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Alternative B-R-2

Description: Build US 78 bridge for current requirements and widen in the future.
Cost Savings: $1,116,720  Revised Cost Savings: $167,508
Response: Disagree. This alternative states that the proposed typical section consists of eight lanes

totaling 114’-5” in width. This is inaccurate as the proposed typical section consists of six
lanes totaling 98’ in width. The proposed alternative cost savings would actually be
$818,928. A revised cost savings worksheet is added to the Appendix.

We would like to recommend a new proposed alternative. The revised Concept for
GDOT PI No. 721590 — Bankhead Highway from SR 92 to Sweetwater Road is showing a
typical section along Bankhead Highway/US 78 consisting of four 11-foot travel lanes,
two 4-foot bike lanes, a 19 foot raised median, and a 5-foot sidewalk. We recommend
reducing our proposed 6 lane typical section to match the 4 lane section proposed for
the upcoming project. A revised typical section has been added to the appendix. Based

Page 6 of 18



on this revised typical section, we have included a revised cost savings worksheet in the
Appendix of this document. The new recommendation cost savings is $167,508.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement the alternative
from the VE Study report but to implement the proposed alternative listed above..

BRIDGES CONSTRUCTION (BRC) — REALIGNMENT PROJECT

Alternative BRC-3

Description: Build US 78 permanently at current detour location.
Cost Savings: $239,635 Revised Cost Savings: 5141,006
Response: Disagree. Building US 78 permanently at the current detour location would also require

the purchase of Permanent Right of Way which has been omitted from the cost savings
estimate. A new cost savings worksheet is included in the Appendix of this document
showing a revised cost savings of $141,006. This alternative would require additional
environmental impacts by requiring a permanent Right of Way take on a parcelin a
Historic District eligible for the National Register. Historic sites eligible for the National
Register receive special protection under section 4(f) of the Department of
Transportation Act (recodified in 49 U.S.C. 303 and 23 U.S.C 138). This evaluation, which
typically takes over a year to prepare and review for legal sufficiency, must demonstrate
that the impacts to the facility have been minimized and there is no prudent nor feasible
alternative to use of the historic property.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Alternative BRC-5

Description: Jack and bore twin precast boxes under the railroad and roads at the grade separation
locations.

Cost Savings: N/A. This was a design suggestion.

Response: Agree that this suggestion should be passed along for additional study during

Preliminary Engineering.

The Office of Urban Design will further study this suggestion during Preliminary Design.

VERTICAL ALIGNMENT (VA-R) — REALIGNMENT PROJECT

Alternative VA-R-1

Description: Flatten the SR 92 mainline grades under the railroad.
Cost Savings: N/A. This was a design suggestion.
Response: Agree, although this suggestion will require additional study during Preliminary

Engineering to verify its feasibility for final implementation.

The Office of Urban Design will further study this suggestion during Preliminary Design.

Page 7 of 18



Alternative VA-R-2

Description: Realign SR 92 to the US 78 Ramp — NOT RECOMMENDED.

Cost Savings: (5442,410)

Response: - Disagree. This alternative was not recommended by the VE Team due to its increase in
cost.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

WIDENING PROJECT
SR 92 Widening from Malone Road to Nebo Road (P.1. No0.0007691)

TYPICAL SECTION (TS-W) — WIDENING PROJECT

Alternative TS-W-1

Description: Reduce the median width from 24 ft. to 20 ft.
Cost Savings: $279,862
Response: Agree.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative TS-W-3

Description: Use 6 in. x 24 in. median side curb and gutter in lieu of 8 in. x 30 in.
Cost Savings: $236,149 Revised Cost Savings: (-5961,741)
Response: Disagree. Reduction in the width of the gutter will increase gutter spread requiring

additional inlets and additional cross drains along areas of super elevation within the
project corridor. This alternative would require 13 additional inlets. An additional inlet
analysis has been provided in the appendix. The right of way cost savings would not
actually apply given that the use of 6in. x 24 in. curb and gutter along the median would
not change the overall width of the typical section; the median width of 24 feet is
measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement. Costs of curb and gutter have
also been updated per the 2008 GDOT Mean Summary. The cost of 6in. x 24 in. curb
and gutter is now higher than the cost of 8 in. x 30 in. curb and gutter. This alternative
would actually result in a cost increase of $961,741. A revised cost savings worksheet
has been provided in the Appendix.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Alternative TS-W-5

Description: Overlay existing SR 92 and widen.
Cost Savings: $5,414,545
Response: Disagree. For this alternative, OMR conducted a Life Cycle Cost Analysis (LCCA). The

recommendation, based on the LCCA, was for the use of PCC Pavement along SR 92.
This alternative proposes the use of Asphalt Concrete in lieu of the PCC Paving.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.
Page 8 of 18



Alternative TS-W-7

Description:
Cost Savings:

Response:

Build a four-lane divided highway now and widen to six lanes in the future.

$7,560,467

Disagree. The arterial traffic analysis performed for the SR 92 concept report indicates
the corridor will operate at acceptable level of service (LOS) in year 2015 with a 4-lane
divided typical section. However, a six-lane divided typical section is needed to
accommodate design year 2035 traffic. The need for a six-lane section extends from
west of 1-20 to the East Hiram Parkway intersection. The table below indicates the years
at which traffic volumes exceed the capacity of a 4-lane divided facility. The table shows
the average volume along the corridor will experience conditions lower than LOS D in
year 2024 (9 years after opening) with a four-lane divided road. The section of SR 92
widening in Paulding County, indicated by the locations south of Brownsville Road,
south of Ridge Road, and South of East Hiram Parkway, are forecast to experience
conditions lower than LOS D in year 2023.

As this table shows, high traffic volumes are predicted to extend past the more
developed Douglasville section into the suburban Paulding County portions of the
corridor. This traffic volume growth is due in part to traffic shifting to the SR 92 corridor
when the restrictive at-grade rail crossing and two-lane section in downtown
Douglasville is replaced with a multilane grade-separation. The travel demand model
originally indicated a higher growth may be possible for year 2015 than is shown in the
traffic flow diagrams. The combined effect of background growth and rerouting due to
improvements in downtown Douglasville, suggested twice the growth in traffic in the
years immediately following opening of SR 92 widening with growth slowing towards
the design year. This would result in the same 2035 volumes, but would shift the year at
which conditions deteriorate from LOS D to LOS E earlier.

Following discussions with GDOT OEL in August 2006, the growth rate for the opening
year 2015 was established to match the population and employment growth rates
predicted along the corridor (4.2% per year). Thus, the growth along SR 92 immediately
following opening of the grade separation in Douglasville is likely to be at least as high as
indicated in the year 2015 projections.

Evaluation of SR 92 - Year in which 6-Lane Section is Needed

Section 2015 | 2035 | Difference | fssﬁiw Y:;;Egg Z:;'
West of I-20 31,480 51,750 20,310 1,016 2018
South of Bankhead Hwy. 25,880 40,940 15,060 753 2027
North of Bankhead Hwy. 19,980 38,440 18,460 923 2031
North of Dallas Hwy. 24,880 47,850 22,970 1,149 2024
South of Brownsville Rd. 26,620 51,330 24,710 1,236 2022
South of Ridge Rd. 21,870 43,250 21,380 1,069 2027
South of East Hiram Pkwy. 28,740 49,970 21,230 1,062 2021
Average 25,636 46,224 20,589 1,029 2,024

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

Page 9 of 18




Alternative TS-W-10

Description: Reduce through lanes from 12 ft. wide to 11 ft. wide.
Cost Savings: $2,348,908
Response: Agree.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Alternative TS-W-12

Description: Reduce inside lanes from 12 ft. wide to 11 ft. wide.
Cost Savings: $782,969
Response: Will not implement this alternative. This request is included in TS-W-10 which will be

implemented. Savings for this alternative have been included in TS-W-10.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is not to implement this request.

BRIDGES (B-W) — WIDENING PROJECT

Alternative B-W-3

Description: Retain existing bridge over Lick Log Creek and widen for new typical section.
Cost Savings: $412,637
Response: Agree. Although this suggestion will require additional study during Preliminary

Engineering to verify its feasibility.

The recommendation of the Office of Urban Design is to implement this request.

Page 10 of 18



APPENDIX

Alternative TS-R-4

PROJECT ITEM

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

PROPOSED ESTIMATE

NO. OF | COST/ NO. OF | COST/
ITEM UNITS | UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL

TYPE 2 6x24 LF 20000 | $15.43 | $308,600.00

TYPE 7 6x24 LF 20000 | $11.46 | $229,200.00
TYPE 2 8X30 LF 20000 | $15.69 | $313,800.00
TPYE 7 8x30 LF 20000 | $13.26 | $265,200.00

CATCH BASIN EA 32 | $2,515.00 | $80,480.00

STORM DRAIN PIPE LF 1520 | $40.58 | $61,681.60

total $579,000.00 $679,961.60

Markup 10 % $57,900.00 $67,996.16

Subtotal $636,900.00 $747,957.76
R/W COST PHASE 1,2,3 SF 11450 $3.50 | $40,075.00

total $40,075.00 $0.00

Markup 10 % $4,007.50 $0.00

Subtotal $44,082.50 $0.00

TOTAL $680,982.50 $747,957.76

TYPE 2 8X30 AND TYPE 7 8X30 COST UPDATED PER GDOT ITEM MEAN SUMMARY 1/2008-12/2008
R/W SQUARE FOOTAGE REVISED PER RESPONSE COMMENTS
CATCH BASINS AND STORM DRAINAGE ADDED PER RESPONSE COMMENTS

TS-R-4: Additional Inlet and Storm Drain Analysis

Using the Manning’s Equation for Gutter Flow Rate:

Q = [0.56/n] {572 ()2 (T)*
Average cross slope (S,) = 0.02 ft/ft (2%)
Average longitudinal slope (S) = 0.03 ft/ft (3%)
Manning’s roughness coefficient (n) = 0.013 (concrete gutter with smooth asphalt pavement)
Width of flow or spread (T) = 8.0 ft {for 8 x 30 inch Curb & Gutter)
Width of flow or spread (T) = 7.5 ft (for 6 x 24 inch Curb & Gutter)

For 8 in. x 30 in. Curb & Gutter:

Q = [0.56/.013] (.02)** (.03)? (8)*” = 2.815 cfs

For 6 in. x 24 in. Curb & Gutter:

Q =[0.56/.013] {.02)* (.03)"* (7.5 = 2.370 cfs

Using the Rational Formula for Flow Rate:

Q=CxIxA

Average Runoff Coefficient {C) = [(98*0.95) + (21*0.30)] / 119 = 0.835

Intensity (1) = 6.105 in/hr (10 year Frequency — 10 minute T)
Phase 1 Drainage Area (A) = 23.2 AC
Phase 2 Drainage Area (A) = 32.6 AC
Phase 3 Drainage Area (A) = 37.6 AC
Qeuase 1 = 0.835 x6.105 x 23.2 = 118 cfs

Page 11 of 18




QpHgsgz =0.835x6.105x 32.6 = 166 cfs
Qpuase3 = 0.835 x 6.105 x 37.6 = 192 cfs

Required Inlets:
For 8 in. x 30 in. Curb & Gutter:

Phase 1 =118 cfs / 2.815 cfs = 42 Inlets

Phase 2 = 166 cfs / 2.815 cfs = 59 Inlets

Phase 3 =192 cfs / 2.815 cfs = 68 inlets
Total Inlets = 169 Inlets
For6in. x 24 in. Curb & Gutter:

Phase 1 = 118 cfs / 2.370 cfs = 50 Inlets

Phase 2 = 166 cfs / 2.370 cfs = 70 Inlets

Phase 3 = 192 cfs / 2.370 cfs = 81 inlets
Total Inlets = 201 Inlets

6 in. X 24 in. Curb & Gutter would require 32 additional Inlets.

Additional Storm Drain
e 32 additional Inlets
o Approximately 16 on left side of roadway
o Approximately 16 on right side of roadway
e Half of the inlets would run on the opposite side of roadway from longitudinal storm drain.
e Roadway typical section face of curb to face of curb is 95 LF.
e Additional Cross Drains on Roadway = 16 x 95 = 1520 LF

6 in. x 24 in. Curb & Gutter would require 1520 LF of additional 18 inch RCP.

Alternative HA-R-3A

PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE PROPQSED ESTIMATE
NO. OF | COST/ NO. OF CosT/
ITEM UNITS UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL
MAINLINE PAVEMENT SY 1021 $75.10 | $76,677.10 $0.00
CROSS RD PAVEMENT SY 400 $20.08 $8,032.00
total $84,709.10 $0.00
Markup (%) 10 $8,470.91 $0.00
Subtotal $93,180.01 $0.00
RIGHT OF WAY SF 19930 $0.45 $8,968.50 $0.00
total $8,968.50 $0.00
Markup (%) 148 $13,273.38 $0.00
Subtotal $31,210.38 $0.00
TOTAL $124,390.39 $0.00
PAVEMENT OUSTSIDE EXIST OLD 92: 383 LF x (24/9) = 1021 SY (See attached exhibit)
REDUCTION IN RIGHT OF WAY: 21958 SF — 2028 SF = 19930 SF (See attached exhibit)

Page 12 of 18



Alternative HA-R-3B

PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE PROPOSED ESTIMATE
NO. OF | COST/ NO. OF | COST/
ITEM UNITS | UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL
OLD SR 92 Sy 1021 | $75.10 | $76,677.10 $0.00
MALONE ST CONN SY 400 | $20.08 $8,032.00
MALONE ST EAST G 1067 | $20.08 | $21,425.36
total $106,134.46 | $0.00
Markup (%) 10 $10,613.45 $0.00
Subtotal $116,747.91 $0.00
RESIDENTIAL - RIGHT OF WAY SF 19930 $0.45 |  $8,968.50 $0.00
COMMERCIAL - RIGHT OF WAY SF 10000 $5.75 | $57,500.00 $0.00
total $66,468.50 $0.00
Markup (%) 148 $98,373.38 $0.00
Subtotal $164,841.88 $0.00
TOTAL $281,589.79 $0.00
PAVEMENT QUSTSIDE EXISTOLD 92: 383 LF x (24/9) = 1021 SY (See HA-R-3A)

REDUCTION IN RIGHT OF WAY:

21958 SF - 2028 SF = 19930 SF (See HA-R-3A)

Page 13 of 18




Alternative RW-R-2A

PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE PROPQSED ESTIMATE
NO. OF | COST/ NO. OF | COST/

ITEM UNITS UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL
TIE BACK WALL SF 1073 $80.00 $85,840 $0.00
EMBANKMENT SY 0 $0.00 $0.00 999 $4.50 $4,495.50
total $85,840 $4,495.50
Markup (%) 10 $8584.00 $449.55
Subtotal $94,424.00 $45945.05
RIGHT OF WAY SF 0 $0.00 $0.00 22230 $3.50 | $77,805.00
total $0.00 $77,805.00
Markup (%) 10 $0.00 $7780.50
Subtotal $0.00 $85,585.50
TOTAL $94,424.00 $90,530.55

Length of Wall: 74’

Wall Area = ((2+27)/2) x (74) = 1073 SF
The highest point the embankment end area is 27 ft; Embankment End Area = .5{27) x (54) = 729 SF
Volume of Embankment = (729/2) x (74)/27 = 999 SY

Page 14 of 18



Alternative RW-R-2B

| PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE PROPOQOSED ESTIMATE
NO. OF | CoST/ NO. OF |  COST/

ITEM UNITS UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL
TIE BACK WALL SF 2827.5 | $80.00 | $226,200.00 $0.00
EMBANKMENT SY 0 $0.00 $S0.00 | 26325 $4.50 | $11,846.25
total $226,200.00 $11,846.25
Markup (%) 10 $22,620.00 $1,184.63
Subtotal $248,820.00 $13,030.88
RIGHT OF WAY SF 0 $0.00 $0.00 14500 $0.45 $6,525.00
DISPLACEMENT EA $0.00 1| $40,000.00 | $40,000.00
HOUSE EA $0.00 1| $125,000.00 | $125,000.00
total $0.00 $171,525.00
Markup (%) 148 $0.00 $253,857.00
Subtotal $0.00 $425,382.00
TOTAL $248,820.00 $438,412.88

Beginning of Wall: STA 54+95; End of Wall: STA 56+55; Along Bridge: 35 ft
Wall Area = ((2+27)/2) x [(5655- 5495)+35] = 2827.5 SF
The highest point the embankment end area is 27 ft; Embankment End Area = 5(27) x (54) = 729 SF

Volume of Embankment = (729/2) x [(5655-5495)+35]/27 = 2632.5 SY

Page 15 of 18



Alternative B-R-2

PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE RECOMMENDED ESTIMATE
NO. OF NO. OF
ITEM UNITS UNITS | COST/ UNIT TOTAL UNITS | COST/ UNIT TOTAL

BRIDGE AREA SF 18502 $90.00 | $1,665,180.00 16810 $90.00 | $1,512,900.00

Subtotal $1,665,180.00 $1,512,900.00

Markup 10% $166,518.00 $151,290.00

TOTAL $1,831,698.00 $1,664,190.00

Original Proposed
Wall 2x 1.2083' = 2.4166’ 2X 1.2083' = 2.4166’
Sidewalk 2x 6 = 12’ 2x 6’ = 12
Gutter 4 x 2= 8 4 x 2'= g
Bike Lane 0 x 0= o 2x 4 = 8
Lane 6 x 12’ = 72 4 x 11’ = 44’
Concrete Median 1x 4 = 4’ 1x 15" = 15’
Sub Total 98.4166' 89.4166’
Bridge Length 188’ 188’
Area 188" x 98.4166° = 18502.32 sf 188'x 89.4166'= 16810.32 sf
987 -a*
8.4 4.0 ri.gr 2 o 9. 01 | Hops Hioge 4.0 8.0
ool | seo | pregr ‘ Loz O e | 2" Pra s
Fysaet] VLot ot i [P
S e |

X{5T, (3.5'

E.

T X[ X X]

EXIST, 13,57

TRAVELWAY

TRAVELWAY

ALTERNATIVE NO EB-R-2

BR{DGE
TYPICAL SECTION

FAST BROAD STREET/US 78
OVER SR 92 REAL[GNMENT

X4 L X X X

T X

Page 16 of 18



Alternative BRC-3

PROJECT ITEM

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

PROPOSED ESTIMATE

NO. OF COST/ NO. OF COosT/
ITEM UNITS UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL
Rebuild Existing US 78
PAVEMENT SY 3200 $78.32 $250,630
GRADING Ccy 6000 $4.50 $27,000
RESTRIPING LS 1 | $5000.00 $5,000
RECONSTRUCT CATCH BASIN EA 4 | $1850.00 $7,400
18” PIPE LF 400 $36.80 $14,720 $0.00
total $304,750 $0.00
Markup (%) 10 $30,475 $0.00
Subtotal $335,225 $0.00
Build Detour to Permanent Stds.
4" - 25MM ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SY 3333 $17.60 $58,660
CATCH BASINS EA 4 | $2460.00 $9,840
18" PIPE LF 500 $36.80 $18,400
PERMANENT RIGHT OF WAY SF 25618 $3.50 $89,663
total $0.00 $176,563
Markup (%) 10 $0.00 $17,656
Subtotal $0.00 $194,219
TOTAL $335,225 $194,219

Voral FUV Aroa = 7047 ST ‘

5

Tional AN Area = 2431 5F]h 0,

AT

R

Additional RV Area = G506 SF| [,
\ i 4

Page 17 of 18




TS-W-3

PROJECT ITEM \ ORIGINAL ESTIMATE PROPOSED ESTIMATE
l NO. OF ‘ COST/ NO. OF CosT/
ITEM UNITS UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL
TYPE 7 6x24 LF 71,000 $27.25 | $1,934,750.00
TYPE 7 8X30 LF 71,000 $15.29 | $1,085,590.00
CATCH BASIN EA 10 | $2,515.00 $25,150.00
total $1,085,590.00 $1,959,500.00
Markup 10 % $108,559.00 $195,990.00
Subtotal $1,194,149.00 $2,155,890.00
R/W COST SF 0 $0.74 $0.00
total $0.00 $0.00
Markup 148 % $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $1,194,149.00 $2,155,890.00

6 X 24 C&G AND TYPE 7 8X30 C&G COST UPDATED PER GDOT ITEM MEAN SUMMARY 1/2008-12/2008
R/W SQUARE FOOTAGE REVISED PER RESPONSE COMMENTS
CATCH BASINS ADDED PER RESPONSE COMMENTS

TS-W-3: Additional Inlet and Storm Drain Analysis

Using the Manning’s Equation for Gutter Flow Rate:

Q = [0.56/n] (S ()2 (T)**
Average cross slope (S,) = 0.02 ft/ft (2%)

Average longitudinal slope (S) = 0.03 ft/ft (3%)
Manning’s roughness coefficient (n) = 0.013 {concrete gutter with smooth asphalt pavement)
Width of flow or spread (T) = 8.0 ft (for 8 x 30 inch Curb & Gutter)
Width of flow or spread (T) = 7.5 ft (for 6 x 24 inch Curb & Gutter)
For 8 in. x 30 in. Curb & Gutter:
Q = [0.56/.013] (.02)¥* (.03)* (8)¥° = 2.815 cfs
For 6 in. x 24 in. Curb & Gutter:

Q = [0.56/.013] (.02)** (.03)2 (7.5)*” = 2.370 cfs

Using the Rational Formula for Flow Rate:

Q=CxIxA

Average Runoff Coefficient (C) = [(40*0.95) + (35*0.30)] / 75 = 0.65
Intensity () = 6.105 in/hr (10 year Frequency — 10 minute T)
Drainage Area (A) = (75 ft x 22,000 LF*) / 43560 (sf/ac) = 37.9 AC

* Approximately 22,000 LF in Superelevation, assumed drainage width of 75 ft.
Q= 0.65x6.105x 37.9 = 150.4 cfs

Required Inlets:
For 8 in. x 30 in. Curb & Gutter:

Median Inlets = 150.4 cfs / 2.815 cfs = 54 Inlets
For 6in. x 24 in. Curb & Gutter:
Median Inlets = 150.4 cfs / 2.370 cfs = 64 Inlets

6 in. x 24 in. Curb & Gutter would require 10 additional Inlets.

Page 18 0of 18




Project Concept Report page 2

Project Numbers: CSSTP-0006-00(900), CSSTP-0006-00(901), STP-186-1(11)
P.1. Numbers: 0006900, 0006901, 720970

County: Douglas

= P T T .
_ ¥ o8
g E 5 v MR
' e "@m" fo Bg E@
o Bu o buhlasprings
MALONE Roap MLONE
@
9
UTARY i
E . -
L
B
b
< :
Vi L g 3 *usihe *
= RN M@mm&gw s
JOHN_CLARK JESSE DAVIS PARK
& e 8
<
& ~ 2l - 40&*5‘ % Q\\#
NN R S 2
§ ¢ B E3 .
(% ~J ] bt 5
=X = (5]
~ = £ 2]
3 . 9 5
S E Y 0 691 2,
3 2 W 2| %
8 2 20 %
2 [~ r;?‘\ i
° I AN EY % %
in
» L
g % 00&
'1"'{ [} Y, ._p's' %) :
gub o0 sl N z S ‘%L Qop
i 2 A = SEF,
o WO o o TSy
= a e N\ 8
Th o e s a0t .
o
= Z & > %‘1‘ =
) M 3
73 ) [} <, ¢ >
'z, T 79 2w o2 = .
= X ) 3 =3 0 Jgﬂﬂ B B x> 3
2 ‘g‘-’ 5&0 2 & fi; / % [ox]
0 € = ™ - 5 2 uy
5t o o W o
\_I’r'u = T B\ . 'S
ez B\% 2.\ S| ralrounN RD.
- PD§1 "g, = HBUﬁN RO. () % SR 82
CHUUA e FAl o z
- i f'_'\ 3 i -~ g
R cl 3.8 gl "
3 3% =l 3 o i
™ ~ « W
Py a9 =
5 -
3 <
3
-
a

PROJECT LOCATION




Project Concept Report Page 2
Project Number: CSSTP-0007-00(691)
P.l. Number 0007691

Counties: Doulgas and Paulding

A END PROJECT

PEOJELT AREA—/

S.R. 92 - PAULDING COUNTY
LOCATION MAP




GO0 L0 &

MEQ 12D MY
HOW uoyisinbay
A2 saaaa ifel| :4q paamboy

(60-9-§ ASVEV.LV HAIADY ® LOTIIOD

spasinbay

SUONEIDPY

“pR|Lf "puo’)

IpUAJ SUBEUWAPUD)
Buipua - suond
TwWASAS ALOY T [3IE] [BIV] £p

IpISEIY
smaAay Japu()

LD PR P

v SCLS ADVENDDY 143 13IW LON QI MIFHD ASVEV.LVA N i s s
- .._r_.“w_O,._.hm_M.u ,M_éﬂ_m_wmm 3? W?Mw”u_/u_mm:M.ZHCum_ 'IOH Tlim dud ?.,.n..mn.m._.w._ w> mm._.n_ﬂ B LRI RITL SIS SR A
CALIB IRty S e e g «~ MAIATY 404 SNVTd INVITNSNOD ANIS :dQ omea]
SAA NVEUN OL 60/5 /S ILLINEG[NS 949 OL SISNOSTY FA DNIEVITH DNI AOUD oo-11 1% Sunuwesiosg
. l(go/o1/Tl) wa (b6 d) UEld SAEMY[EM
SO0 ALID SHLLIALLYY 1TV 10 IO NO A0HD SYH TTIASYISNOA 10 A1ID a it
A o ., i 3 : “RE-PT- i I NDS VA1
[B207[-d W) L0-Ad WOl pasowal PU(HY ) W2lo1d WWeynsue) [uonuaauo) L0-A4lLOANOU AMWMMN“W%»MWMM%“P%%>“%W“_&“ ¥ .mﬁu_.m__
N K : S 174 NOEA SANNT MOY LVHL SISHNOT ALNNOD : 5 %
SHREL QL CROmE P UCeERe L (609-5) AANIS AA O1 SASNOISTH ONIHVATHd A0UD :ud1saqy
aTINOTY InaArg @idpug
SHIDWIWOy 1YLISK] POYGL/LT AUR[ENLW 10 SANSST IUIIR) [E21307] adad
0 (SHO) sasundsay Y] nugng TI0E/9Y TIoT9tie
0 uondadsu) Yd 44 [alirdranis TINT/B/E
0 uoneredald sueld 23pug [eul] 110T/61/6 LT/l
0 udisaq) [Buiy LIOT/LUTT 010T/1T/01
o uouedusaau] uonepuno sipug OLOT/LIT 010TTIE
0 Kaamg jlog OLOT/EILAR 600T/F /8
i . ; 0 MY MBS FHOTALAL LEDT/FE
~iel o0 . . ,H,mw 0 uonismboy Pl LTt B | HIOTET
vl 00°000 0000k MOY 6O0Z/9 T BT 00000 ILETL Ny 159 1500 15D 0 reaoaddy (q w1 010T/0T/01 DT80l
099H 00°'8726'826 ad SO0T/TI/S 21O 00°000°S006 quiy 1S9 150 MOH 0 leacaddy [eurq sueld amod TH0T/TT 0I0TLL/TI
ove 00°000'€L/ ad 000T/6L/S  PWMC DD'DDD'ELL w153 1500 Id 0 uoneredalg mw:.m_& A 010Z/91/T1 010T/01/6
0 HonIMISU] Hd 4d 010T/6/6 0L0T/8/6
099H 3d e BT6" QI 18T 1507 )
Qoazelss €l Qiatn 856 YRa 0 0 DL ) 1TULad 0t 6009/ 11 600TF1/3
pung 150D Aanoy o00Lel/s Red Juny 159 1500 14 0 syue ] afeiog punofspun 6ONTIFTITL BO0TIFLIS
J— 0 uilisa(] adpug Areunuijalg 010T/ 1 1/T 600T/71/8
SINOWY:d[15 oL SO0/ET/T suelg Lewunpag | oLozETT
0 IS SAAING pratg 600T/LTIT 600T/9T/01
0 Juiddepy | 6002201 6002/7/01
0 (WddD "ISNOA/VA) dsay Wwwo)play 1y gy 010T/6T/F 010T/8/
ZZ 0001/ jeaoaddy [pjuawooniauyg 600T/C1/8
- 70K, /S ay asnoy uadpy uoue
1S3TUd SOETT  HO'STELIISI 910z ¥l 180 mom_ A00/O8E MWNM Nw. = Ll %aw m””ww“m_ﬂwwﬁwr_ PN,
e - i i i fits 3 . b oha )
%M%MMM QHN\W #,a.h,._ m:.M“ ! ! ”cm M%M ___,_.:.\uv_w o0t 00Tt NOTLTE ajdwo)) [eacaddy wdasuo)) juawadeury
Hm. U.mm d Mcom— wo.;x.wm inc : 2 00t LONTLE o0T/TlE [eaniddy 1dasuor) uonannsucoaL] ARy
SO0T/S Iy ddZIHOHLNY ooﬂw %mewwo MA_VNM MWNM ...._n_ ool DO e € CINELEE Ll L
¢ -~ 00l 100Z/1/01 100Z/1/01 Funsajy ydaouo)
pny aeq smelg  puny 1503 pasodoag pasorddy  Gunay z9 £00T/ETT 100Z/01/2 wawdopRaaq 1daouo)
SANNd O3WNVY904d HSINIA JHFLS HSINIA IHVIS
5 TYILLOV THILOV SYSVL (dAHIS adIHIS
+foxd QNOY 77 ‘Buusawbul Acry  FIWHIEA NDISHA
N :S.Li40} "ADdd 10D s HOSNOJS
44Ns 390449 UOIIDNIISUDD) M3 ‘3dAl O0¥Hd : T8
ONNSUOD MIN i Spuny 34 [E00 ‘UBisaq eooq  “LNVLTISNOD
v 3Y0DS SA3aN {ozaawine/r aay e NonwseuieiBag 1 ADIA40
CHLIM L3 3 JHNSVYIN 108loid Aempeoy HHOM 3dAL HYW sjenu] HOY
1911009 £S137 OHM A ENT 0zoz S HATACOW ‘gioleg enuewg DN IOUd
SLoZ/el/LL 1 31va 131 a3HoS £l :1510 "9NOD nZ8z-0d # diL (110)10-9810-00d.LS FON roud
: L :1s1a Loa VIALL BlUEpY :0dN s (1) HIONTT
OLOZ/SLIP0  ° 31VA MOH LWSDIN 3 S ALNOOD
» i z sejanoq i i
$31va 137 LNDW [ ASVHd - dd ANOTVIN OL LS ONVTMOIMLS WA DO T4 Te US -0.60Z2. A roMd

-0260Z.°1069000'0069000°1692000:1d O L¥Od3Y SNLVLS NOILONYLSNODINd



L GO0 L8
S0/V/8 B HID) Y :paainbay IPUdf SUOHEUWIPUDT) Ipaseddy
THOW uontsinboy SUOnEd Y ‘dupuag - suondQ ImMataay J3pup
13 saIIa 10a :Aq pannbay pajIg “puo) 1WsAS MOY U1 [934E] [EIOL vT 1L PR P
(60-9-s)ASVEVLYA IAIAOUD ¥ LOTHHOD : ; ‘
TYOOT AL dd "LNANNDEIVAY 60/7L99 S14 8] e
OL ALID OL NOILYDIIILON SALS ADVEN20V Lddd LITW LON did M2dHD ASvdvYLvd / SIS Kiimg
7] g b A s Y IR 1] - g B
ALINNIWWOD zB.Omm v ANT DITENd NIDIF A TOH TIM TQHddY SISTH AN HALAY vmc T sy R
NYENN OL 60/ 1/ ATLLINENS 39 O1 SASNOSTH TA DNIMVITHd ONI AQHD [(Bore1/zl) ETIOR I oy s G el i R
- - o i - C "
STADY LON $700 ALD STLIALLSY TV 404 TTOH NO AWD SYH ATIIASYI500A (LIZ wouoos (Z3INL subnipowoo o sanbas STpug - Bap
T A1 EEL (0T 01 10001 BonGiess 1O TtiC b oetiag Jelion. TAOOMask s o AIATIN VWAIS0-6T-Z ITTASYIONOA OL LNAS ¥ALLTTNOILYOI4ILON H<..G,_
(80-9Z-8HSTHIMAP3YISUOIPAdYION IV 813
(60-9-5) SISNOJISTI A ONIYVITHd DNT AQUD uiisag]
SJUIWWO]) JIISI(] AF4INO3IY A0cHd :23puag
0 (5710 sasuodsay ¥d ] mugng TIoT/we TI0TITTIS
0 uonaadsu] Y44 TI0T/8/% TI0TILI
0 uoneredas ] suey adpug |eury LI0EF1/LL HLOT/8/1
] udisaq reulg TIOTEIT 0107/91/T1
[v] uonednsaau] uonepuno adpuy LLOT/S/L OLOTR/T
0 Aanng [log 010T/L1/8 600T/P1/S
0 A A LINT/TTR LLOE 6/
) ) 0 uonsstnbay mpd | £1OTSTL LLOTIL LS
SOETT oo0 182 0 rroiddy ¥ | 010T/S 1T | 010TELT
SOETT 000 1N G00T/91  OEC 00000°8E801 Jury 155 1500 180 0 eacaddy qeuty sueld s Hoz91/s 1T0Z/RT)
S0l 00'000'00%'9 mod ROOT/OE/6 BT D0 FRY 68F wy 159 1500 Ajun 0 uonesredaig M:cE Md TIOT/LT OlOT/E/ T
i . f 0 uonaadsu] Hddd i OLOTIrL
099H 00658 /96 | ad d 3 000°8EL" Juny 159 150
e ROOLELGy SR DON003EL A g | wswuIGO HuLad 10k | 60029711 | 600TPLS
pung 1509 Ananoy Med 00SSRLIE | WY ST 1500 3d 0 syue] 2iei01g punosdispur) 600T/VTITI 600T/V1/8
i 0 udisaq ApuUg ATeuuIRg 010T/8/T 600T/11/8
BINIOWY-AELS b £00TETIT suld Kreunpag o10TILIS
1] Acssoamg ppatg 600T/9/11 600T/5/01
0 Furddeyy 600Z/1/01 600T/11/¢
] (VdID ISNOAVAH) dsay wwo))play teay gqng 600T/61/11 BO0T/STIE
v 000T/1/1 eacaddy ejuamwuostsuy GO0Z/EL/R
001 900788 900T/8/8 PIoH 2snof] uadg) uonewioul Aqng
—— 8 J00T/8T/E Apmg Fuussutdug anpe
1SOTUL SOSTT  00'00U'8ER DL §10z W1 18D - 30063t dwo- o oo o B B
Frosun e B S by e i e 001 0T 00T/LTIE aRdwo)) [pacaddy 1daduo)) Jusudseuely
me——— e - 001 0097/ [eaciddy 1daouo )y UOHANIISUODAL] JA1203Y
18D cmﬂ_ ccmﬁ,mﬁho ralira 6007 ch 001 s i oA SO P
ISJ3dd  099H DO'SS8 296 | ol HO0T Hd 00l 100Z/1/01 Funeapy 1daouo
yny 3E(g smels  pung 150 pasodoig parorddy  Guapay Z8 £00T/ETT TODT/LT/E watdojaaa(] wasuo)
SANN4 CINWYE90dd HSINIA LHVIS HSINIA LUFIN
T¥ALIV TVLIY SYSVL UHHOS UAHIS
“Foyd ONOE ‘977 ‘Bupsauifiug Aoy TWALE NOISHA
g 10} “A0d . <
:44NS IDaHg ’ .M.“w,p»woz“ AYaefinag 00
= UOIINISU0D Ma) ¥ 5 [ Ly UM
. n any v D MmN o spuny 34 |eoo] ‘ubisaq jeoo  INVATNSNOD
‘38028 033N 0z d3wine aavy ) Kisayaq weibiosg Sl EE(e]
THLIM 137 3 :3UNSYIAN Juswubieay HHOM 3dAL HYW sjenn] gHOY
1871009 1¢S1371 OHM A ENTE] 0Zoz ¢ ¥AT30OW ‘guslad Jenvewng  HOW 0N
gLoz/sz/e 31va 131 Q3HOS £l 11810 'ONOD vz8z-0a # diL (006)00-9000-d1SSD “ONIoNd
. L :1510 104 VINL ey :0dW grg - WKHLONT
0L0Z/SHPO : ILVA MOY LWOW . : ALNNOD
2 e i e sefdnogg b ety
131Va 137 LWOW 1 ASVHA - ¥ ONIANTINI 82 SIS ¥S @ SSVJUIAO Dd1Hd T6 S 0069000 1l rodd

-0.60Z.°1069000°0069000°1692000:1d HO4 LHOd3H SNLVLS NOILONYLSNODIUd



z (0T 20 8
e M) AVH :paainbay Ipuaj SUOEUWIpUD ) ipaseajay
SO vonsinbay ISUOLEIOPY duipuay - suond( IMNADY JpU))
11D §a33d 100 :Aq paainbay 1paQL puo)y TwsAS AVOY U 334E] B0 s T PAE] Pad
(60-9-8)ASVEV LVA 2AIAOHd ¥ LOTMUO0D
OL ALID OL NOLLVIIALLON SALS ADVHNIOV 143d LITW LON (Il ¥DHAHD 3SVEVLvd SR RS i
# ALINMIAWOD NMOYEE M ANT D8N NIDAE ATOH T1IM ddddV SISTd JA HALAV ANS A0 SR
‘SAA NVEN OL 60/5 1/ ILLINGNS T OL SASNODSHY 3A ONIYVITEd ONT A0HD 428000 #1d WOM CIAOW S 0LATTd  ‘SunuwesSory
. . aoiicL) SOA4 - DUV 40 15IN0OTY THL LV GINNVAEDOUd  dopaag Boag
VA NI NVTd INTWNAATOANI D1T40Nd 40 SINAWWOD MAIATI VAMHATIO HLIM (8)L17 UONI9S £7IN] SUOEPUIIDY ajfatg sazmbay 3Fpus] i)
el .moz i wbu SRLUAUIY 1LY HOLUIE 20 AT SY m,_,_Smﬁu:oo QAAEAN VINI80-67-2 TTTIASYTDON0A OL INAS YALLAT NOLLVIIALLON VA
40 ALID [Fd (007 1-d W) LO-A A wol) paacwial PIJHY ) I(01] Wensuo) [Ruonuaue’) Lo-Ad G A PO o
(60-9-)} ASNOSTY AA DNIYVAIHd AOUD wudisag
SJUAWWO7) IPLHSIC ATIINOTY 40U :33plag
0 (sAQ) sesuodsay Yd.14 Hwgng TI0T/T9 TI0T/TTLS
0 uondadsu] Yd44 T10T/8/8 CLOTILIS
0 uonesedayg sueld a3pug [eur LLOTRLTT 110T/R/T
0 ugisa(q jeulg TIOTEL/T 0107/91/T1
0 :Omgmw;mu_ﬁﬂw uenepunoc vwﬁ.Em_ /
0 Aanang [log
0o MSd RIS
0 uonisinbay
S0ET1 000 18D 0 _N>G.:E< ay
SOTAT 00'000'006'9 MOY HGOOT/ELAL =BT O000RLELOI QU 15 1500 18D 1] eaoaddy [ruiy sueld 110T/8T/1
SOETT 00'69Z'052'8L MOy 00Z/TLS 2RO 0000 660°9 Wy 155 1500 MO 0 HE R e e 2 _:- 5
00000 L . N B I ST 0 uon2adsu] Yol 4d 010T/E
SOTAT 00°000°004" 1 Ad RO0TTLS  2EA 00008 6bE ST My ISF 1500 MOY o T T L e SO0
punj 350D Ayanoy PEg 00000700171 AUy 1571500 Hel 0 syur | adeio)g punosdiapun 6007/
0 udtsa(] afpug Aeurugalg 010z 600T/F
SLNNOWY dLLS oL £00TETIT suepg Cewpnpag | 0107/20T
0 AASFAIANG pPa1g 600T/LT/ 11 600T/9T/01
0 Hurddepy 600T/TTO01 600T/T/0]
0 (Vd4D ISNOA/VA) dsay wwo)play feap qng 010T/6T Y 0l
zZ 000T/1/1 [esosddy [pjuswuesauy 600T/E1/8
001 9007/8/8 900T/8/% PI2H 2sno}] uadQ uoneuuou[ 1gng
R —— o8 800T/RTVE Apmig Buuauidud anjes 600T/5T/8
FHUEE mo_tm L 8.08,_‘.:,2 m_om i 150 001 T00TTT TONT/LTE apdwo)) peroaddy ydasuo;y juawadeuery
LSOTYd SOIAT co.gw.coc,o zloz 600z MmOd 0ol r wnTelE reaoxddy waouoy uondNNSUOIMI DALY
pm.un_gm S0 E.Em,g.ww_ z _cm %om MOd 001 200T1LTT oiypdbanocy NS N
18233d SOLAT 0000000l 010z 6002 ad 001 Loaz Lol Sunaapy 1doouosy
iy areq smElg  punyg 300 pasetloag  jpesedddy gy 00} 00T/LTE woudojaaag] idaouoy
HSINIA L¥VIS HSINIA LAVIS
SANNd G3NWNVHO0ud
TYLDV TVALIV SNSVL aaHIS ATHIS
“rO¥a QNOE 17 ‘Bunsswbug Aoy TINALI NDISHA
N 1§1140) "A0Id 1009 : MOSNOJS
: ‘AdAL H0¥d : TISNO:
44ns 30018 UOHINASUCD MBN : Spuny 34 (2007 ‘uBisaq jeooy  INVLTIASNOD
340DS $a33N {0z aawne aav *1d3a0NOD Kisnsicy Bt L ADIAO
THLIM L3 3 IHNSYIN 1slo1d Aempeoy MHOM 3dAL ’ LY s[enu] AHOY
197 1009 £S137 OHM A :aMig 0z0z DHAI3a0W g Jajed 'lenuewws SHOW roHd
£102/5z/€ *3LVQ 131 QIHOS £l 1810 "ONOD 8282-0Q # diL (L06)00-9000-d 1SS RO
: L :1s1a 1od VINL BIUEpY 104N wo - (1A HLONAT
0L0Z/SHP0 ALVA MOY LWDIN i : ALNAOD
131va 1317 LWOW 11 Hd - AMH AVAHMNYD/8L S(1/S ¥S OL NT 4d734Na WA 20734 76 HS 1069000 *AIrodd

-0260Z2°1069000'0069000°1692000:Id 04 LHOd3Y SNLV.LS NOILLONHLSNODIHd



GO LEF 8D

e Ha) spasinbay IPUI SUDIEUWIPUD) ipaseay
MO uonisinbay SUONEIOPY ‘Burpuay - suond(y IMAAY JIpu()
D saFaa H.Oﬂ._ “hﬂ— -vb..m_u.—uuf_ pag ._Uﬂc.r.v “E@amhm __ffnu-w— ul |24 1E}O ], 96 ".._..n..v _ou-hNA— ‘124
-CJSA HIA ¥ L VIN DNLLSH( 7 . )
(60/9/1) .ohgmmaﬂww%ﬁﬂ%”%ﬁ%“m“.wmohﬂ__% <Jm_w,~zm_vﬁ_%w mm%wf MWWWWMWWM LO/T WGAITTOL AEHSN [0 “HVHIWLSIHN 607899 K1 i
) : e e L ONINNY Td WO ONININY 4D0Ud 04 ILLINGNS NIHM ddAia0¥d MOd ON Bunuweiiolg
FNNI STDUNE YFLEVD VE NI NVTd INTWIA TOANI J17801d 40 SINTNINOO MdIATY b d ‘urlg pageyid 07 SEFNo] Ay uo st 129f0sg Bmuue)g
YAMHATIO HLIA 3FU0V 1ON SH0A AL ‘STILIAILDY TTV HO4 OTTOH NO AQED i i e o S S
5 ‘90-97-tONIATN VLIS Y IONOAIT TTIASY IONOUAINVIIH OL INAS ¥HLLAT NOLLVOIIILON V4Dl
VH TTTASYIONOA 40 ALID 1909150 (HY D) 193f01g Aaywin] L0-A1 € 39 10u ||1n 13f01d > -
§ 03 J 1 ) (80-9z-g sl lmuPARSUOIpAdwION Vi By k|
(60-5+9) ISNOHNI NDISAU IVdAINIAINOD - AOYD/SE0IVI wuidisaq
S0’ PISI] aTdINdTd 30ang EpLy
0 (§30) sasuodsay Y44 Nwqng IO
0 uonaadsuf Y 4 TIOTEiL
0 uoneredang suej 23pUg [eulf TI0T/TTIE
0 uidisa(] [eulg TI0T/TL9 110T/9T/t
0 uonEANSaAU] uonepuno { adpug LTS 010T/81/8
0 Aaaung [iog 110¢1TT 0I0T/L1/T
0 M ES ZL0TYT 1 /111
0 uotsImbay My Z10T/TL01 1I0T/ET/8
0 eaoiddy 0 ® 1 110Z/ST/¥ 1oz 1oy
ore1 000 150 0 leacaddy jeuty sueld m/d 110T/TTR 1107/9/L
orZ1 00'000'08LEL MO 6007/ AR 00 000 LIS LY Jwry 159 1500 18D 0 uoneredaig sueld Mol 110T/E/L 11091/
- . ) . 1] uonaadsu] Yd4d 110Ts 1E TP/
orZ1 dd I 061" Uy s 150,
= i B00T/Tl/S . d 000009616 { H 150D MOY 0 AW VUL 0¥ BO0T/9T/TT 600T/V1/8
P i Kunnov e Ay S350 3d | g syue] adeoig punosiiapun | 010Z/L/1 6002/30/8
: I 0 udisaq 28pug Areunuijaig 010Z/LL/8 010TL1/T
SINMOWY dLLS 0 suelg Creunnpag | otozswz | eooztinn
0 Aagsiaams pig 600T/H 11 600T/<
0 Furddepy 600T/1/01 60021176
0 (vdan ‘ISNO4/VT) dsay wmwo)piay 123t qnd 0l0T/6TY 010T/s/E
zz 000Z/1/1 Eacaddy [Bjuswuoiauy 600T/E1/8
ool 900T/8/8 PloH asnop] uadpy uoneuwiojul g
1L S00T/RT/E Apmig Fuueaurdug anEp &00TIST/B
G majduo; oaddy 1daruoy juswadeue) 8
1SN ObCT  08°SPS1E6'99 0107 ¢10t 180 & pRa s Y o UL GURGEES: | WEHLOR
: =Rl 0 (eaoiddy 1dasuny uonanysuodAld 241290y 600T/LT/S 600T/V1/8
1SOTdd  OFT1 LLOBO SO TL g 110T Moy o unday idasuo mugng 600T/E1/8 600T/S1/8
9007/8T/8  (FZNMOHLAY 0¥ 00°000°000°1 LOOT LODE ad 001 8007/S/E 00TIS/E Funespy 1aau07y
pny Neq SIEIY pun,g 1507 pasodoiy pasvaddy  Apanoy +9 900/t 1/6 Juawidojaaagg idaauc] 600T/LT/8
SANNd A3NAVED0Hd HSINIA LHVLS HSINIA LHVIS
% TVILLOY TYALIV SYSFL (dAHIS AAHIS
“TRINDY ‘ou| ‘ssefung 3 sepen WL NDISIA
N ‘§1| J0} "Aodd L0as S UMOSNOAS
44N 39a14g uonepigeyay/uo! SUeoa ‘IdAl 90ud :
ney|igeyay/uonany o i spuny 3d 12007 "uBisaq 18007 INV.ITNSNOD
. =L T T
g9 ‘IHODS SA3IIN {0z Q3awius aav fianeq weiboid ADN440
THLIA 13T 3 ‘JHNSYIN Buiuapip HUOM 3dAL HYW S[eRu] AHOV
1911009 181371 OHM A NI ozoz  F¥ATI0OW gioled ‘fonuewuiy 0N IO
Zl0z/8Lzy  *31VA 131 a3HOS €11 :1SIA "ONOD VZ60-Yd #dlL (169)00-2000-dLSSD ONEOHA
. L9 11810 10a VINL By :0dIN g, HBOELANE
0L0Z/SLZL - 31va MOY LWOW § s
f . Auipnieg “se[Inog ALNNOD
ZL0ZSLEL - 3ALVa 1317 LNOW I INAIWDAS - GH OFAN/61S 8D OL LS NAOUA/T0E SO WA T6 US 1692000 LI roud

-0260Z.1069000°0069000°1692000:Id ¥O4 L1¥Od3Y SNLVLS NOILONHLSNODIHd



